
YMDDIRIEDOLAETH 
ELUSENNOL YNYS MON 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
CHARITABLE TRUST

21 Ionawr/January, 2016

At : Aelodau Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn fel ymddiriedolwr
Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn

Annwyl Aelod, 

CYFARFOD O’R YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN

Gofynnir i chwi fod yn bresennol mewn cyfarfod o’r Ymddiriedolaeth Elusenol Ynys Môn ar ddydd Mercher, 
27 Ionawr, 2016 am 2.00 o’r gloch y prynhawn yn Siambr y Cyngor, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Llangefni i 
ystyried y materion a nodir yn y rhaglen atodol. 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 
Dr. Gwynne Jones
YSGRIFENNYDD

To : Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council as Trustee 
of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust

Dear Member,

MEETING OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHRITABLE TRUST

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust on Wednesday, 27 
January 2016 at 2.00 p.m.,  at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Llangefni to consider the matters 
noted in the attached agenda. 

Yours sincerely,  
Dr. Gwynne Jones
SECRETARY
Ysgrifennydd/Secretary : Dr. Gwynne Jones           Trysorydd/Treasurer : Mr. Marc Jones

Swyddfa’r Sir/County Offices,
Llangefni, Ynys Môn. LL77 7TW.  Tel: (01248) 750057

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business.

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Charitable Trust held on 15 
December, 2015.

3   ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  (Pages 5 - 22)

To submit a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

4   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 23 - 24)

To consider adopting the following:

 “Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting during the discussion on the grounds that it may involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test”.

5   GRANT AWARDING PROCESS 2016/17  (Pages 25 - 44)

To submit a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider adoption of the following:-

 “Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds that it may 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A (Paragraphs 13, 
14 & 16) of the said Act”.

7   EXTERNAL SOLICITORS  

To appoint external Solicitors to advice and act on behalf of the Trust on various issues 
having received the report and the recommendation of the Panel established to score the 
tenders.

The Secretary to report.



Isle Of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Victor Hughes (Chair) 
T Ll Hughes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Jeffrey M. Evans, Jim Evans, John Griffith, K P Hughes, W T Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, H E Jones, R Ll Jones, G O Jones, R.Meirion Jones,  
Alun W Mummery, R G Parry OBE, Dylan Rees, P S Rogers, Alwyn Rowlands, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary, 
Treasurer. 
 
Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles) 
 
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO), 
Finance Manager (CK), 
Capital & Treasury Management Accountant (GJR), 
Administrative Assistant (CS), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: R Dew, Carwyn Jones, A M Jones, Richard Owain Jones, J A Roberts and 
Nicola Roberts 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

  
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Mr. R. Meirion Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to Item 8 and left the 
meeting during discussion and voting thereon. 
 
Mr. H. Eifion Jones stated that he was declaring a personal interest in Item 8 as he is member of the 
Llanidan Eisteddfod Funding Appeal Committee.  Numerous other Members of the Trust stated that 
they are also members of local Eisteddfod Funding Appeal Committees within their constituencies.  
The Trust Secretary stated that the Monitoring Officer’s advice was sought prior to the meeting.  The 
Monitoring Officer’s advice was that members of the Trust may take part in the discussion with 
regard to the principle of receiving an application by the Chair of the Eisteddfod Executive.  
However, he stated that if the Trust decides to support the application of funding towards the 
National Eisteddfod to be held on the Island in 2017, further legal advice will need to be sought 
thereafter.   
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September, 2015 were confirmed, subject to an amendment 
to the Welsh version of the minutes at Item 4 should read :- 
 
‘Cododd Aelod y mater bod rhaid i Aelodau sefyll i siarad yng nghyfarfodydd y Cyngor Sir yn unol â 
4.1.24.1 yn y Cyfansoddiad.’ 
 
 
 

 1 
Page 1

Agenda Item 2



3 REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE CHARITABLE TRUST  
 
• General Grants Committee 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the General Grants Committee held on 8 July, 2015 were 
confirmed and adopted where necessary. 
 

• Investments and Contracts Committee 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Investments and Contracts Committee held on 26 November, 
2015 were confirmed and adopted where necessary.  
 
ARISING THEREON 
 
Investment Management 
 
Submitted – the following extract from the minutes of the above Committee as follows :- 
 
‘To recommend to the full Charitable Trust that the £3m from the sale of the Rhosgoch 
Land be place within the current portfolio of the Charitable Trust.’ 
 
It was RESOLVED that the £3m from the sale of the Rhosgoch Land be placed within the 
current portfolio of the Charitable Trust. 

 
4 UPDATE ON 2015/16 GRANTS  

 
Submitted – the report of the Treasurer in relation to the position relating to the grants awarded in 
2015/16, and also provides information on investment income an update on grants awarded in 
previous years.   
 
It was repor
[...]
the grant awarded 
towards their organisation.  
 
 
 
 
 

 2 
Page 2



RESOLVED :- 
 
• To authorise the Officers of the Trust to write to the individual organisations who have 

not claimed their grant allocation during the periods 2008/09 and 2009/2010 to inform 
them that the offer of the grant allocation has now been withdrawn. 

• To authorise the Officers of the Trust to write to the individual organisations who have 
not claimed their grant allocation during the periods 2010/11 to ascertain if they are able 
to complete the project and claim the grant awarded towards their scheme. 

• To note the current expenditure level exceeds the income generated which has an effect 
on the overall capital balance of the investments. 

 
5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds that it may involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A (Paragraphs 14 and 16) of 
the said Act.” 
 

6 FUTURE GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE TRUST  
 
Submitted – the report of the Trust Secretary in relation to the above. 
 
The Trust Secretary reported that the previous meeting of the full Charitable Trust held on 22 
September, 2015 the future administration of the Charitable Trust and the possible appointment of 
Trustees from outside of the Council membership was raised.  Following discussions it was decided 
that a Panel of Members of the Charitable Trust and Officers should meet and report their 
deliberations at a future meeting.  The findings of the Panel were reported to the Trust regarding 
membership, governance related issue and administration of the Trust in the future.  
 
The Trust’s Legal Representative has used the Panel’s deliberations to formulate the Specification 
for Advice and Work on the Governance and Administration of the Trust which was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
RESOLVED :- 
 
• To note the Specification for Advice and Work on the Governance and Administration of 

the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust. 
 

• To authorise a budget sufficient to pay any firm of Solicitors appointed for the work done 
in accordance with the terms of the relevant National Procurement Service’s Framework 
Agreement. 
 

• To authorise the Trust Secretary to :- 
 
• appoint a suitable firm of Solicitors following evaluation of bids by the Panel and 

such other Officers as he may choose; 
 
• take any other decision as may be required to facilitate either the appointment of 

those Solicitors or the delivery of the work requested to include payment for the work 
done from the authorised budget. 

 
• To agree to the holding of a workshop session for the Trustees to discuss the options 

paper at a date and time to be set by the Trust Secretary. 
 

 
 
 

 3 
Page 3



 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds that it may involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A (Paragraph 14) of the said 
Act.” 
 

8 POSSIBLE CONTRIBUTION TO THE NATIONAL EISTEDDFOD ON ANGLESEY IN 2017  
 
Submitted – the report of the Trust Secretary in relation to the above. 
 
The Trust Secretary reported that a request has been received from the Chair of the Local 
Eisteddfod Executive for a contribution towards the funding target that has been set for Anglesey. 
 
RESOLVED :- 
 
• To agree in principle to support the Eisteddfod and invite the Chair of the Local Executive 

to submit an application to the Regeneration Committee; 
 

• To request the Regeneration Committee to submit recommendations with regard to the 
sum of financial support together with any relevant conditions imposed on the final award. 

 
Mr. Jeff Evans wished it to be recorded that he would prefer to have an independent legal opinion 
with regard to this matter. 

 
 
 

 
 Mr. T. Victor Hughes 
 Chair 

 4 
Page 4



 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
 

Committee : Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust  
 

Date : 27 January 2016 
 

Title of Report : 2014/15 Annual Report   
   

Purpose of Report : To submit the Draft Annual Report and Accounts 
for Adoption. 

Report by : Treasurer of the Isle on Anglesey Charitable Trust                   

Action : Adopt Annual Report and Accounts and 
Authorise Submission to the Charity 
Commission. 

 

 

The audit of the attached draft annual report and accounts for 2014/15 have been completed 
and they are, therefore, submitted for adoption by the Charitable Trust.   
 
There are no significant changes to the format or contents of the accounts this year. 
 
The Charitable Trust is invited to adopt the annual report and accounts presented and to 
authorise the Chair of the Trust to sign the annual report and accounts and the Audit Letter 
of Representation.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
R MARC JONES 
TREASURER – ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST  20 JANUARY 2016 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn / Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust 
Swyddfa’r Sir / County Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn 
LL77 7TW 

 
 
 

 
ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL 

 
2014/2015 

 
ANNUAL REPORT 

Page 6



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
County Offices 

Llangefni 
Ynys Môn 
LL77 7TW 

Registered Charity No. : 1000818 
 

THE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 
LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS 
 
TRUST DEED 
The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust (Registered Charity No. 1000818) was formed on 5 June 1990 
and the Trust deed of that date specifies the duties, powers and conditions under which the Trust is 
required to operate. 
 
TRUSTEE 
The sole Trustee of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust is the Isle of Anglesey County Council. The 
office holders of the Trust were:- 
 
Chairman  - Thomas Victor Hughes 
 
Vice-Chairman    - Aled Morris Jones    
 
Secretary - The Council’s Chief Executive:  
  Richard Parry Jones  
     
Treasurer  - The Council’s Interim Head of Function (Resources): 

Richard Micklewright  
 
Solicitor  - The Council’s Head of Function (Council Business) and Monitoring Officer                                   
   Lynn Ball L.L.B. (Hons) 
 
ADVISERS 
The advisers of the Trust during 2014/15 were:- 
 
Bankers : HSBC Plc 
   High Street 
   Llangefni 
   LL77 7LU 
 
Auditor : Messrs W.J. Matthews & Son 
   Chartered Accountants 
   11 - 15 Bridge Street 
   Caernarfon 
   LL55 1AB 
 
Investment Managers: HSBC Global Asset Management (UK) Limited 
   78 James’s Street 
   London 
   SW1A 1EJ 

Page 7



1 

 

STRUCTURE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 
 
The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust was established by the Isle of Anglesey Borough Council, a 
forerunner of the County Council, to administer investments purchased from monies received from 
Shell (UK) Limited when the company ceased to operate an Oil Terminal on Anglesey.  The monies 
from Shell (UK) Limited were received under a private Act of Parliament - The Anglesey Marine 
Terminal Act 1972, which placed a duty on the Council to "use the monies solely in the interest of the 
Island of Anglesey or its inhabitants".  
 
The County Council has 30 elected Members who, when acting as Trustee, meet separately from their 
meetings as a local authority. Newly elected Members are briefed on the objects and administration of 
the Trust. All elected Members are then supported by officers of the Council, who receive regular 
training as part of their employment. Full meetings, as the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust, are held at 
least twice a year to decide on policy and on total expenditure for the year. The Charitable Trust has 
three committees, each Member of the Council being a member of one committee (with the Chairman 
and Vice-chairman of the Trust being ex officio members of each):- 
 
 The Investments and Contracts Committee consisted of ten members during the year.  The 

Committee is responsible for the administration of the Trust's investments through the investment 
advisers, for matters relating to the property in the Trust's ownership and for other contractual 
matters. 

 
 The General Grants Committee, which consisted of ten members during the year. It decides on an 

annual grants programme, funded from the revenue budget of the Charitable Trust as decided by 
the full body and delegated to this Committee.  

 
 The Regeneration Committee, which consisted of ten members during the year. Following a 

decision to earmark funds toward regeneration objectives, the Regeneration Committee decides on 
the award of grants for regeneration purposes and monitors progress on regeneration schemes. 

 
 Officers of the Charitable Trust and, on occasion, other officers of the County Council, advise the 

Charitable Trust at its meetings. Few decisions are delegated to them.   
 
The day to day activities, as approved by the Trust, are administered on behalf of the Trust by the Isle 
of Anglesey County Council.  Some features of the grant application process are common to this Trust 
and other funds administered by the County Council in order to streamline the process for applicants. 
The Council does not charge the Trust for its services.   
 
The major risks to which the Trust is exposed, as identified by the Trustee, have been reviewed and 
systems or procedures have been established to manage the risk. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



2 

 

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 
 
The charitable purposes of the Trust are limited to the general public benefit of persons resident on the 
Island, including:- 
 
 the provision of amenities and facilities; 
 the preservation of buildings; 
 the conservation and protection of land; 
 the protection and safeguarding of the environment. 
   
This is achieved by contributing towards spending on services provided for public benefit and by 
making grants to charitable and voluntary organisations. 
 
The restrictions on the way in which the Trust operates are stated in the Trust Deed.  The main powers 
are to further charitable purposes and to make such arrangements for the management and 
administration of the Trust as it sees fit. 
 
The Trust has an endowment, which is expendable provided a two-thirds majority of the members 
approve such a resolution. It has adopted a long-term objective of ensuring that the value of the 
endowment matches inflation. The investment income part funds the running costs of the Oriel Ynys 
Môn art gallery and an annual grants programme.  
 
GRANT MAKING POLICY 
 
Grants are made out of annual investment income to charities, voluntary organisations and other local 
bodies for projects on the Island of Anglesey.  The Trustee invites applications for funding, usually once 
a year, through advertising in local papers.  Applications are by standard application form. 
 

Allocations are made annually to the following categories of projects:- 
  

Community and Sporting Facilities (small capital projects); 
 Village Halls (annual running costs); 
 Other grants (mainly one-off small grants). 

 
RESERVES POLICY 
 
The consequence of the financial strategy adopted in 2009 is that separate capital reserves are no 
longer required except to recognise historical commitments.  Because some of the funding 
commitments may be made over a period of more than one financial year, the general reserve is 
allowed to go into deficit provided the cashflow brings it back to surplus by the time the commitment is 
honoured in full. 
 
The Trustee considers that the current level of reserves is sufficient to provide future investment 
income to cover grant payments and also support governance costs. 
 
ACHIEVEMENTS AND PERFORMANCE 
 
Grants were allocated to 67 organisations using the established criteria and the Trust continues to be 
an important source of funding for local charities, sporting and voluntary organisations.   
 
The Trust also continued to fund the Oriel Ynys Môn art gallery which is run by the County Council.  
 
 

Page 9



3 

 

During the year, Oriel Ynys Môn was open 357 days, reaching its target for days for being open.   
 
During the year, the Oriel:- 
 

 Attracted 89,019 visitors, a decrease of 7.9% on the previous year’s total of 96,729; 

 staged 13 contemporary, and 6 historical, art exhibitions; 

 staged 3 museum exhibitions; 

 staged 31 children and family activities; 

 held 34 planned educational visits; 

 gave 10 talks in the community about the Oriel and the collections;  

 held 9 special projects workshops;  

 held 27 adult events; 

 held 10 behind the scenes talks; 

 had 75 enquiries from the public regarding collections; and 

 worked with 39 partners local and national in Wales and all over Britain at various levels to 
enhance and develop the Oriel’s reputation and the profile of Anglesey.   

 

Additionally, the Oriel retained its Visitor Attraction Quality Assurance Service Cymru award (awarded 
by Visit Wales). 
 

 
INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
The Trust has wide investment powers, including purchase of stocks, shares, securities and property of 
all types, whether or not they produce income and irrespective of the risk involved.  These powers are 
described in the Trust Deed. 
 
Performance to date against the long-term objective that the value of the endowment should increase 
in line with inflation, calculated excluding land valuation, is as follows:- 

 
Since 1990: Target £14.405m Value on 31/03/15: £17.074m, being £2.669m above the target. 
 
Investment Income 
 
Target: £400,000    Realised: £536,824, being £136,824  above the target.  
 
Performance compared with be
[...]
the procedure for the purchase 
of equipment for the centre; 

 Menter Mon  were awarded £110k; and 

 Anglesey Agricultural Society were awarded £60k. 
 
On the 9th October 2015, the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust received a net amount of 
£2,916,622.80 for the sale of land at Rhosgoch. 
 

PLANS FOR FUTURE PERIODS 
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recommended 
Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Charities (2005) and comply with the Charity's trust deed and 
applicable law.  
 
The Trustee's Annual Report and the Accounts, shown on pages 5 to13, were approved by the meeting 
of the Trust held on 27 January 2016. 
 
 
Approved by the Trustee on 27 January 2016 
 
 
 
and signed on its behalf by:  ..................................................... 

Page 11



5 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
County Offices 

Llangefni 
Ynys Môn 
LL77 7TW 

Registered Charity No: 1000818 
 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2015 

 

 
2013/14 

£ 
Incoming Resources NOTE 

GENERAL 
FUND 

£ 

CAPITAL 
FUNDS 

£ 

 
TOTAL 

£ 

 Investment Income     

499,239 - Dividends and Fixed Interest on Bonds  534,952 - 534,952 

676 - Interest  1,872 - 1,872 

499,915  2 536,824 - 536,824 

- 
520 

Rent of Land 
Other income  

- 
- 

- 
440 

- 
440 

500,435 Total Incoming Resources  536,824 440 537,264 

      

 Resources Expended     

 Cost of Generating Funds 3    

82,609 
35,682 

Investment Management Costs 
Legal and Marketing Costs   

44,022 
- 

437 
33,274 

44,459 
33,274 

118,291 Total cost of generating funds          44,022 33,711 77,733 

382,144 
Net incoming resources available for 
charitable application        492,802 (33,271) 459,531 

      

 Charitable Activities     

 Grants in furtherance of the Objects of the Charity 5    

215,000 - Isle of Anglesey County Council   215,000 - 215,000 

101,836 
11,729 

- Community and Voluntary Organisations 
- Exceptional Gran
[...]
d at bid price. 

 
Gains and losses on disposal and revaluation of investments are charged or credited to 
the Statement of Financial Activities. 

 
(dd) Investment Property: See note 7 to the accounts. 
 
(e) Funds: The nature and purpose of each fund are explained in note 12. 
 

Page 14



8 

 

2. INVESTMENT INCOME 
 
 Almost all the Trust's income arises from the investments held by Investment Managers.  Their 

fees depend on investment performance and income is projected net of fees. The total income 
on investments (excluding rent of land) in 2014/15 was £536,824 (2013/14: £499,915).  

 
3. COST OF GENERATING FUNDS 
 
 These are the cost of managing the investment property and the Investment Managers’ fee. 
 

 2014/15 
£ 

2013/14 
£ 

Investment Managers’ Fee 
Marketing Costs Relating to the Intended Sale of the Land at 
Rhosgoch 

44,459 
33,274 

82,609 
35,932 

 77,733 118,541 

 
The costs of improving, protecting or marketing the investment property are charged to the 
Capital Fund. The first part of the Investment Managers’ fee is charged to the General Reserve, 
any bonus for out-performance, £437 for 2014/15 (2013/14: £40,940), is charged to the Capital 
Fund. 
 

4. TRUSTEE REMUNERATION & RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
 No members of the Trust received any remuneration during the year.  Travel costs amounting to 

£191 (2013/14: £104) were reimbursed to members of the Trust. 
 
5. GRANTS 
 

Direct charitable expenditure by the Charitable Trust is as follows (funded from General Fund 
unless otherwise stated):- 

    

 2014/15 
£ 

No 2013/14 
£ 

No 

Isle of Anglesey County Council     

 - Oriel Ynys Môn 215,000 1 215,000 1 

Grants to Community and Voluntary Organisations     

- Community and Sporting Facilities and Other  Voluntary 
Organisations 

104,178 30 35,836 14 

 - Copper Kingdom (Amlwch Industrial Heritage Trust) - - 11,729 1 

 - Village Hall Running Costs 
Exceptional Grants  

80,000 36 66,000 31 

 - CCTV 
- Island Games 
- Urdd Gobaith Cymru 
- Young Farmers Club 

195,000 
50,000 
40,000 
30,000 

1 
1 
1 
1 

- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 

 714,178 71 328,565 47 

 
      

A list of grants over £1,000 appears on page 13. The 71 grants shown above were made to 67 
different organisations. 
 

Page 15



9 

 

6. GOVERNANCE  
 
 The Trust is administered free of charge by the Isle of Anglesey County Council and the 

Governance expenses represent fees to other bodies for specialist services and  members' 
travel and subsistence costs.  The Trust has no staff.  No payments are made to the Trustee 
(the Council) or to its individual members or officers except for the members’ expenses, 
reimbursement of payments made on the Trust’s behalf and the expenditure for charitable 
purposes shown at 4 above.  Details of the Management and Administrative expenses are:- 

 
 2014/15 

£ 
2013/14 

£ 

Auditor’s Fee – for Audit services 2,325 2,000 

Administrative Costs 142 136 

Travel and Subsistence Costs 
Consultancy Fee in the future administration of the Trust 
Plaques 
Miscellaneous  

191 
805 
300 
17 

104 
250 

0 
0 

 3,780 2,490 

 
 The direct costs of administering the investment property are charged to the Capital Fund. 

These costs amounted to £142 (£136 in 2013/14).  
 
7. INVESTMENT PROPERTY 
 
 During 1995, the Isle of Anglesey Borough Council transferred two parcels of land at Rhosgoch 

and Amlwch Port to the Trust at an estimated market value of £550,000.  The land was part of 
the final settlement by Shell (UK) Limited (see Trustee's Report) and subject to the same 
conditions as the original monies.  Part of the land at Amlwch Port was sold in 1995/96 and the 
Trust continues to market the land at Rhosgoch for sale.  The remaining land at Rhosgoch is 
now valued at £3,000,000, being estimated market value.  

  
 The remaining land at Amlwch Port has nil value, being estimated market value, and is 

designated as a heritage asset. It constitutes one side of the harbour, 
[...]
ricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Annual Report 2014/15
	TRUST - 27 JANUARY 2016 (Covering Report)
	TRUST - 27 JANUARY 2016 (Trust Accounts)

	4 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	5 Grant Awarding Process 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

Isle Of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016

PRESENT:  Victor Hughes (Chair)
T.Ll. Hughes (Vice-Chair)

Lewis Davies, R Dew, Jim Evans, Ann Griffith, John Griffith, T Ll Hughes, 
K P Hughes, D R Hughes, W T Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, 
Carwyn Jones, H E Jones, Jeffrey M.Evans, Alun W Mummery, R G Parry OBE, 
Dylan Rees, Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, Alwyn Rowlands, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Ieuan Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary,
Treasurer.

Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles)

Legal Services Manager (RJ),
Capital & Treasury Management Accountant (GJR),
Procurement Officer (SR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: R Ll Jones, A M Jones, G O Jones, Richard Owain Jones, R.Meirion Jones and 
J A Roberts

ALSO PRESENT: None

Mr. Dylan Rees stated that as the World is commemorating the Holocaust Memorial Day on the 
27th January, it was appropriate that Members and Officers of the Charitable Trust should stand for 
a minute silence as a mark of respect.  Members and Officer stood for a minute silence as a mark 
of respect. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Mr. Dylan Rees declared a personal interest with regard to Item 5 – Grant Awarding 
Process 2016/17 (Llangefni Social Enterprise).

Mr. T.V. Hughes declared a personal interest with regard to Item 5 – Grant Awarding 
Process 2016/17 (Llangefni Social Enterprise).

Mrs. Nicola Roberts declared a personal interest with regard to Item 5 – Grant Awarding 
Process 2016/17 (Llangefni Social Enterprise) but noted that she is not involved with the 
project but has shared information regarding he enterprise on social media.

Numerous Members of the Trust stated that they are members of local Eisteddfod Funding 
Appeal Committees within their communities and Members considered that the Monitoring 
Officers advice was that members may take part in the discussion with the principle of 
receiving an application by the Eisteddfod Executive.  The Legal Services Manager stated 
that a mere declaration of personal interest allowed members to participate and vote on the 
item of business.  The precise nature of future interests would depend on the 
circumstances of the individual member with regard when an application is received for 
funding towards the Eisteddfod to be held on Anglesey in 2017.  The Secretary stated that 



2

when an official application for funding is received from the Eisteddfod Committee, and if 
any Member of the Charitable Trust is a member of the Eisteddfod Executive, it would be 
appropriate to consult with the Legal Section for advice on the matter.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December, 2015 were confirmed.

3 ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Submitted – the draft Annual Report 2014/15 by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 
151 Officer for adoption by the Charitable Trust.

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that grants were allocated 
to 67 organisations using the established criteria and the Trust continues to be an 
important source of funding for local charities, sporting and voluntary organisations.  The 
Trust also continued to fund Oriel Ynys Môn art gallery and the activities held at the Oriel 
were noted within the report.  Members considered that the ‘Statement of Financial 
Activities for the year ended 31 March, 2015’ at page 5 of the report, should include under 
the reference of Charitable Activities (Grants in furtherance of the objects of the Charity) a 
reference to Oriel Ynys Môn under the heading Isle of Anglesey County Council.

The investment performance of the portfolio of the Charitable Trust has realised an 
investment income of £536,824 being £136,824 above the target of £400,000.  The total 
amount of the portfolio of the Charitable Trust is over £20 million which includes the £3 
million from the sale of the land at Rhosgoch.

Members of the Charitable Trust were pleased with the performance of the portfolio but 
questioned as to the position of the investment income following the recent fall in the global 
financial markets.  The Treasurer responded that HSBC Investment Management recently 
reported to the Investment and Contract Committee that the portfolio was performing well 
even though there has been a downward turn in the financial market.  He noted that the 
portfolio is spread in different investment criteria and across global markets.

Questions were raised regarding the grant afforded to Oriel Ynys Môn on a yearly basis.  
The Secretary responded that a Panel has been set up to discuss the Culture Service in its 
entirety by the County Council.  

RESOLVED to approve the Annual Report and Accounts for 2014/2015 and to 
authorise the Chair to sign the final version.

Mr. Jeff Evans and Mrs. Nicola Roberts abstained from voting.

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”



3

5 GRANT AWARDING PROCESS 2016/17 

Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the process of grant allocation to the 
various categories of grants and to determine the process for assessing awards.

The Treasurer outlined the current financial position of the Charitable Trust and reported on 
the current grant qualifying criteria and the three main grant areas which receive grants on 
an annual basis.  He further noted that the Trust also funds larger grants as one off 
applications.  It was stated that it seems more applications for larger grants from the 
Charitable Trust has occurred recently.  The Charitable Trust needs to be confident that the 
organisations that have received grants from the Charitable Trust are viable and 
sustainable thereafter.  A table within the report showed the commitments the Trust has 
given over the next four years.  

The Treasurer further stated that the Chair of the Charitable Trust had requested details of 
the impact of using capital funding growth to fund grants in 2016/17 – 2020/21.  A table 
including the projected impact of using capital growth of 5%, 10% and 20% was circulated 
at the meeting. 

It was noted that a two-thirds majority of the membership of the Charitable Trust i.e. 20 
members will be required to allow the capital of the Trust to be spent.  (21 members of the 
Trust voted in favour of the recommendation as noted below).

RESOLVED :-

 To agree in principle to the use of the capital fund to contribute to the sum 
available for distribution as grants but the level of contribution would be 
assessed each year by the Investments and Contracts Committee who would 
make a recommendation to the full Charitable Trust ; 

 To honour the long term commitments made to Menter Môn, the Island Games 
Association, the Urdd and Anglesey Young Farmers;

 To continue to contribute a sum of £215,000 to Oriel Ynys Môn until the end of 
2016/17, when the review of the Culture Service will be completed;

 To afford the General Grants Committee the sum of £80,000 which is the current 
budget towards grants for Village Halls and £125,000 towards the Community 
and Sports Facilities.  The allocation of grants to individual organisations will be 
subject to the approval of the full Charitable Trust;

 To allocate £200,000 towards the Regeneration Committee to deliberate 
applications received for larger grants. The allocation of grants to individual 
organisations will be subject to the approval of the full Charitable Trust.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
(Paragraphs 13, 14 and 16) of the said Act.”



4

7 EXTERNAL SOLICITORS 

The Secretary reported that the Panel established to discuss the future governance and 
administration of the Trust has been convened to evaluate the bids received from suitable 
firms of Specialist Solicitors.

The Legal Services Manager gave a background report to the Trust on the process 
followed by the Panel and the bids received.

RESOLVED to authorise the Panel to interview the Specialist Solicitors and to report 
back to the full Charitable Trust in due course.

Mr. T. Victor Hughes
Chair


